

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/18/2019 3:58 PM
NO. 51414-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DARCY JOHNSON

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, LIQUOR AND CANNABIS BOARD,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. THROGMORTON
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 44263

EARL M. SUTHERLAND
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 23928

MICHAEL P. LYNCH
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 10913

PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
360-586-6300
OID No. 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

A. In the Absence of Sufficient Evidence to Support Liability, this Court Should Reverse and Remand for Dismissal.....2

1. Ms. Johnson failed to offer evidence that the floor was dangerously slippery when wet2

a. The court erroneously denied the State’s CR 50 motion based on testimony that was never offered3

b. Testimony that a sign was “needed” when it rained does not establish dangerousness4

2. This Court should reject Ms. Johnson’s invitation to adopt the plurality opinion from *Iwai*.....5

3. The state has preserved review of its CR 50 challenge.....7

a. The State renewed its motion for judgment as a matter of law via a post-trial motion under CR 59.....7

b. Parties need not renew CR 50 motions post-trial to preserve them for appeal9

c. Parties do not waive review of the denial of a CR 50 motion by presenting their own evidence10

B. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Evidentiary Rulings Warrant Reversal and Remand for a New Trial.....11

1. The trial court’s erroneous exclusion of Ms. Johnson’s pre-existing conditions merits a new trial12

a.	Dr. Russo was prevented from offering any foundation for his opinion.....	13
b.	Dr. Dahmer-White was barred from supporting her opinion with Ms. Johnson’s medical history	16
2.	The trial court’s refusal to allow apportionment of fault under RCW 4.22.070 also merits reversal	18
a.	RCW 4.22.070 abrogated common law joint and several liability in favor of proportionate fault	18
b.	The Court refused to allow apportionment of fault based on evidence insufficiency, not waiver.....	20
c.	Since comparative fault was tried by consent of the parties, it has not been waived	20
C.	The Trial Court Properly Excluded Ms. Johnson’s Expert.....	21
1.	The trial court properly excluded Ms. Johnson’s expert’s opinion due to a lack of factual foundation	22
2.	This Court should decline Ms. Johnson’s request to review the trial court’s decision excluding her expert.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 191 Wn.2d 110, 421 P.3d 903 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000)	23
<i>Amsbury v. Cowles Publ’g Co.</i> , 76 Wn.2d 733, 458 P.2d 882 (1969).....	9
<i>Bolson v. Williams</i> , 181 Wn. App. 1016 (2014)	23, 24
<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	2
<i>Charlton v. Toys R Us</i> , 158 Wn. App. 906, 246 P.3d 199 (2010).....	4
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	9
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	11
<i>Edgar v. City of Tacoma</i> , 129 Wn.2d 621, 919 P.2d 1236 (1996).....	20
<i>Fenton v. Contemporary Dev. Co.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 345, 529 P.2d 883 (1974).....	21
<i>Fredrickson v. Bertolino’s Tacoma, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 183, 127 P.3d 5 (2005).....	6
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 116 Wn. App. 261, 65 P.3d 350 (2003).....	11, 16

<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	22
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248, 978 P.2d 505 (1999).....	19
<i>In re Arbitration of Doyle</i> , 93 Wn. App. 120, 966 P.2d 1279 (1998).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012)	22
<i>Iwai v. State Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996)	5, 6, 7
<i>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</i> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014)	22
<i>Jonson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 1015 (2016) (unpublished).....	2
<i>Kalinowski v. Young Women's Christian Ass'n</i> , 17 Wn.2d 380, 135 P.2d 852 (1943)	5
<i>Kangley v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1986).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....	19
<i>LaHue v. Keystone Invest. Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 765, 496 P.3d 343 (1972).....	21
<i>Lindquist v. Dengel</i> , 92 Wn.2d 257, 595 P.2d 934 (1979).....	18
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	11

<i>Meeker v. Howard</i> , 7 Wn. App. 169, 499 P.2d 53 (1972).....	21
<i>Merrick v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 426, 407 P.2d 960 (1965).....	2
<i>Millies v. LandAmerica Transnation</i> , 185 Wn.2d 302, 372 P.3d 111 (2016).....	6
<i>Nw. Wholesale, Inc. v. PAC Organic Fruit, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 459, 334 P.3d 63 (2014).....	10
<i>Phillips Building Co. v. An</i> , 81 Wn. App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	24
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.2d 844 (2005)	2, 6
<i>Robinson v. Khan</i> , 89 Wn. App. 418, 948 P.2d 1347 (1998).....	24
<i>Shumaker v. Charada Inv. Co.</i> , 183 Wash. 521, 49 P.2d 44 (1935)	2
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	20
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	16
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 159 Wn.2d 65, 147 P.3d 991 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 58 Wn. App. 175, 791 P.2d 569 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	2, 6
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011)	23, 24

<i>Torno v. Hayek</i> , 133 Wn. App. 244, 135 P.3d 536 (2006).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	19
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Workman v. Chinchinian</i> , 807 F. Supp. 634 (E.D. Wash. 1992).....	18, 19

Statutes

RCW 4.22.070	11, 18, 25
RCW 4.22.070(1).....	19

Rules

CR 15(b).....	20
CR 41	10
CR 50	1, 7, 9, 10
CR 50(a).....	7, 9
CR 50(b).....	7, 8, 10
CR 51(f)	6
CR 59	1, 8
ER 403	16
ER 702.....	23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	9
RAP 2.4(a).....	23, 24
RAP 2.4(b)	13

Treaties

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343 (1965).....	5
